

08.10.2025

AT 12:59 PM

Present: None for plaintiff
Sh. Kanhaiya, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Vishesh Kumar Raghav, Ld. Counsel for D-1 and D-7.
Sh. Mayank Saraswat, Ld. Counsel for D-2 to D-6.
None for D-8 (**Deleted vide order dated 17.09.2025**)
Sh. Aman Soni, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Vinay Rathi, Ld. Counsel for DUSIB/D-9.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for D-1 submits that D-1 has gone to Ajmer and is not available today. He further submits that D-1 needs some more time to comply with the order dated 17.09.2025.

In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to D-1 to comply with the order dated 17.09.2025 within 15 days, failing which an adverse order shall be passed against D-1 on the next date of hearing.

Previous cost imposed on 23.07.2025 has not been paid by D-1 to plaintiff till date.

Put up for compliance, reply and arguments on the application under Order XI Rule 12 and 14 r/w Section 151 CPC, application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC and framing of issues on **24.12.2025**.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
08.10.2025

-: 2 : -

AT 01:11 PM

Sh. Sandeep Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
appeared and he has been apprised of today's order.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
08.10.2025