

21 CS 2632/24
Mohd Gayyur Vs. Mohd Rizwan and Ors

24.12.2025

AT 11:47 AM

Present: Sh. Sandeep Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff
Sh. Sulaksh Singh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh.
Vishesh Kumar Raghav, Ld. Counsel for D-1 and
D-7.
Sh. Mayank Saraswat, Ld. Counsel for D-2 to D-6.
None for D-8 (Deleted vide order dated 17.09.2025)
Ms. Hetu, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Vinay Rathi
(through VC), Ld. Counsel for DUSIB/D-9.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for D-1 & D-7 submits that main counsel is not available today. D-1 has not complied with the order dated 17.09.2025 till date, despite opportunity granted. D-1 has also not paid previous cost imposed vide order dated 23.07.2025.

In the interest of justice, last & final opportunity is granted to D-1 to comply with order dated 17.09.2025 & 23.07.2025 on or before the NDOH. Further cost of Rs. 10,000/- is also imposed upon D-1 for non-compliance of the orders. Costs shall be paid by D-1 to plaintiff.

Put up for compliance, payment of costs, reply and arguments on the application under Order XI Rule 12 and 14 r/w Section 151 CPC, application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Section 151 CPC and framing of issues on **03.02.2026**.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi/24.12.2025